

MACP No. 201/16
Geeta Vs. Surya Prakash Patel & Ors.

23.07.2019

Present : Petitioner No.1 in person with Ld. Counsel Sh. Dheeraj
Kulshrestha.
None for R-1.
Sh. Arvind Kumar, Ld. counsel for R-4 / Insurer.

An application moved on behalf of petitioner for deleting the name of petitioner No.2 on the ground that he has passed away on 08.07.2019. Copy of death certificate filed. In view of this, **the application is allowed**. Amended memo of parties filed.

Notice sent to respondent No. 2 and 3 through ordinary process not received. However, petitioner failed to file internet generated track report in respect of notice to be sent through registered post, speed post and courier. It is observed that sufficient opportunities have already been granted to the petitioner for that purpose and even cost was also imposed on the last order and despite imposing cost vide order order, the petitioner failed to take steps. In view of this, petitioner is further burdened with cost of Rs.1000/- to be deposited with DLSA(East). Notice of the petition be issued to the respondents No.2 and 3 in terms of last order and subject to deposit of total cost of Rs. 1500/- with DLSA(East), within 3 days.

To come up for further proceedings on **04.11.2019**.

(Vivek Kumar Gulia)
PO MACT (East)/KKD
Delhi/23.07.2019