

14/01/2025

Present: Sh. Ashok Nigam, Ld. Counsel for petitioners.
None for respondents.

I have perused the case file carefully. It is seen that the copy of post-mortem report is incomplete and further the inquest papers itself, containing the statement of witnesses is missing. It is further seen that MLC prepared at Ambedkar Hospital is not part of the criminal case record filed by the petitioners. The MLC and the application of IO moved with request for post-mortem of deceased at Maulana Azad Mortuary, mentioned different cause of accident. Further, the statement given by father of the deceased during inquest proceedings and the content of FIR qua the identity of the vehicle also seen to be conflicting, as per the copy of CD filed on record. Ld. Counsel for petitioners submitted that no other document is available with the petitioners or was provided with the certified copy of criminal case record and petitioners have filed the complete copy of criminal case record.

I consider it proper to call for the complete post-mortem report alongwith inquest papers and copy of MLC through SHO, IP Estate for 22.01.2025. Let the medical documents prepared at LNJP alongwith the referral paper of Ambedkar hospital be called from LNJP Hospital through M.S. Concerned for date fixed.

(Mayuri Singh)
P.O. MACT (East)/Delhi
14/01/2025